
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

HB 3189-1

(LC 953)

1/28/25 (MNJ/ps)

Requested by Representative NOSSE

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO

HOUSE BILL 3189

After line 7 of the printed bill, insert:

“SECTION 2. (1) In addition to and not in lieu of any other appro-

priation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Business Development

Department, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, out of the Gen-

eral Fund, the amount of $5,538,997, for distribution to the Oregon Arts

Commission for the purpose of making the following grants:

“(a) $341,775 to the Oregon Ballet Theatre.

“(b) $2,555,175 to the Oregon Shakespeare Festival.

“(c) $949,375 to the Oregon Symphony.

“(d) $743,298 to the Portland Art Museum.

“(e) $474,687 to Portland Center Stage.

“(f) $474,687 to the Portland Opera.

“(2) The Oregon Arts Commission may not distribute funds from

the commission’s operating support grant program to the organiza-

tions listed in subsection (1) of this section until July 1, 2026.”.

In line 8, delete “2” and insert “3”.


